

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/2/2020 2:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97325-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY J. GERLACH, individually,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COVE APARTMENTS, LLC, a Washington corporation; and
WEIDNER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Washington
corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE AUTHORITY

Stewart A. Estes
WSBA No. 15535
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104-1518
Phone: (206) 623-8861
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com
Attorneys for Amicus WCIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. A Stipulation to An Allegation Does Not Preclude the Admission of Similar Evidence if it is Relevant to Other Contested Issues. 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Admission of the *Fact* of Her Intoxication Did Not Bar Proof of the *Degree* of Her Impairment..... 3

 C. Medical Blood Alcohol Test Results Are Admissible to Establish Intoxication Under the Non-Per Se Prong of the DUI Statute as “Any Other Competent Evidence,” and There Was No Basis to Exclude it as Unduly Prejudicial. 9

 D. The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Defendant’s Expert Witness..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004) ..	11, 16
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Gartman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 218 (Ct. App. Ark. 2013).....	13
<i>Gerlach v. Cove Apartments, LLC</i> , 8 Wn.App. 813, 446 P.3d 624 (2019), <i>review granted</i> , 449 P.3d 657 (2019).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Harmon v. Auger</i> , 768 F.2d 270 (8th Cir.1985).....	14
<i>Jensen v. Lick</i> , 589 F.Supp. 35 (D.N.D.1984)	14
<i>Murray v. Mossman</i> , 52 Wn.2d 885, 329 P.2d 1089 (1958).....	3
<i>Peralta v. State</i> , 187 Wn.2d 888, 389 P.3d 596 (2017)	8, 9, 10
<i>Schmerber v. Cal.</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966)	14
<i>Snyder v. General Electric Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 60, 287 P.2d 108 (1955).....	3
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	11
<i>State v. Charley</i> , 136 Wn. App. 58, 147 P.3d 634 (2006)), <i>review denied</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1019 (2007)	10, 14
<i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991)	11
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 105 Wn. App. 67, 18 P.3d 608 (2001).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 161 Wn. App. 1002 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 183 Wn.2d 720, 357 P.3d 38 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 41 Wn.App. 813, 706 P.2d 647 (1985) <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wash.2d 1026	6
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011).....	5
<i>Tennant v. Roys</i> , 44 Wn. App. 305, 722 P.2d 848 (1986)	15

Statutes

RCW 4.22	4
RCW 4.22.015	4

RCW 4.22.070(1).....	4
RCW 46.61.502	9, 15
RCW 46.61.502(1)(c)	8, 14, 15
RCW 46.61.502(4).....	14
RCW 46.61.506	14, 15
RCW 46.61.506(2)(c)	10
RCW 46.61.506(3).....	14
RCW 5.40.060	1
RCW 5.40.060(1).....	4, 9
Other Authorities	
Washington State Bar Ass'n, <i>Washington Motor Vehicle Accident</i> <i>Deskbook</i> § 12.2(5) (1988)	8
Rules	
ER 403	10, 11, 12
ER 702	12
ER 703	12
RAP 10.6(b)	1
